

College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan



Dr. Mohammed A. R. SAYEED

Council Decision

Date Charge(s) Laid: July 10, 2018
Outcome Date: September 14, 2018
Hearing: September 14, 2018
Disposition: September 14, 2018

Disposition: Reprimand, Revocation, Costs

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons imposes the following penalties on Dr. Mohammed Sayeed pursuant to **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**:

- 1) Pursuant to Section 54(1)(e) of The Medical Professional Act, 1981, the Council hereby reprimands Dr. Sayeed. The format of that reprimand to be determined by the Council;
- 2) Pursuant to Section 54(1)(a) of *The Medical Profession Act,* 1981, the name of Dr. Mohammed Sayeed is struck from the Register of the College of Physicians and Surgeons, effective September 15, 2018.
- 3) Pursuant to Section 54(1)(a) of *The Medical Profession Act,* 1981, Dr. Mohammed Sayeed shall not be eligible to have his name restored to the Register until both of the following conditions are met:
 - a) a period of nine months has elapsed from the effective date of revocation of his licence; and
 - b) the Council receives a satisfactory report from a professional person, persons or organization chosen by the Council which attests that Dr. Mohammed Sayeed has undertaken counseling at his expense for sexual abuse, has gained insight into the matter and has achieved a measure of rehabilitation which protects the public from risk of future harm from Dr. Mohammed Sayeed. Such a report may be provided by Alliance Assessment Center in Houston, TX or such other persons or organizations that are acceptable to the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.
- 4) Dr. Mohammed Sayeed may apply to have his name restored any time after condition b) is met, provided that the restoration will take effect only after the expiry of the nine month period referenced in condition a).
- 5) Pursuant to section 54(1)(i) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Council directs Dr. Sayeed to pay the costs of and incidental to the investigation and hearing in the amount of \$1,237.48, payable forthwith.

cps.sk.ca December 2018



College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan

101 – 2174 Airport Drive SASKATOON SK S7L 6M6

Business: Fax: General Fax: Dr. K. Shaw Email:

(306) 244-7355 (306) 244-0090 (306) 244-2600 cpssinfo@cps.sk.ca

REGISTRAR KAREN SHAW, M.D.

3 December, 2018

Dr. M. A. R. Sayeed



Dear Dr. Sayeed:

On September 14, 2018, the Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan accepted your admission of guilt to charges of misconduct. Following deliberation, the penalty was determined based on the joint recommendation presented on your behalf by counsel for yourself and the College. One component of that penalty was an official reprimand by the Council. Given the gravity of your offenses and the impact of your actions on your patient, it was the will of Council that you be reprimanded.

You, Dr. Mohammed Sayeed, having been found guilty of professional misconduct while practicing medicine in the province of Saskatchewan are hereby reprimanded by the Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

Your actions have had a grave impact on the emotional health of the patient who has been deeply affected by your behaviour. You have brought disgrace on yourself and onto the profession of medicine. Your actions have called into question the ability of patients to trust their physician which is essential for the effective delivery of health care. Additionally, one of the concerns of the College is that there is a significant degree of vulnerability present with this patient, whose trust you have betrayed.

| α | ıtinu | 1 | | | | | | | | |
|----------|--------|------|------|------|------|--|------|--|--|--|
| Cor | ntinii | ואמו | | | | | | | | |
| - | 101110 | ıcu. | | | | | | | | |

To serve the public by regulating the practice of medicine and guiding the profession to achieve the highest standards of care

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan recognizes your acceptance of responsibility for your actions and the steps you have taken and must continue to make, to avoid such activities from occurring again. Unfortunately, in no way does this diminish the suffering you have caused to your patient, her family, and indeed your own family and colleagues.

The Council hopes that you will reflect on this unfortunate chapter of your career. You have wronged a patient who entrusted you with her care. While you cannot undo your actions, and while that trust is unlikely ever to be re-established, you should work diligently to ensure that your patients have no reason to doubt your professionalism and commitment to providing exemplary care with future patients who may be entrusted to you.

Sincerely,

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan